STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE
nPOD Kidney Pilot Case Processing
OPPC-SOP-01
Prepared by:   Maria Beery Original Effective Date: 01/24/2017
Revised by: Maria Beery, Ellen Verney Version Effective Date: 09/17/2021
Reviewed by: Irina Kusmartseva Reviewed Date: 09/17/2021
Approved by:  Irina Kusmartseva Approved Date: 09/17/2021
Current Version:  XX.3

PROCEDURE:
1.0 Identification of tissue and aliquots from samples
1.1 Sample Type Nomenclature and Abbreviations:
Table 1. Sample Type Nomenclature and Abbreviations
Sample Type Sample Type Abbreviation
Right Kidney Superior Pole RKSP
Right Kidney Inferior Pole RKIP
Right Kidney Lateral Surface RKLS
Right Kidney Cortex RKC
Right Kidney Medulla RKM
Left Kidney Superior Pole LKSP
Left Kidney Inferior Pole LKIP
Left Kidney Lateral Surface LKLS
Left Kidney Cortex LKC
Left Kidney Medulla LKM
Renal Artery Renal Artery
Whole Blood PBMC
Whole Blood Plasma
Serum Serum
1.2 Aliquots from samples will be identified as follows:
Table 2. Aliquot Type
OCT
Paraffin
Vial
EM
2.0 Case number assignment
2.1 Kidney organ donors will be assigned sequential case numbers for the University of
Florida processing facility.
3.0 Aliquot labeling
nPOD Standard Operating Procedure
SOP Number and Version: XX.3        Supersedes: XX.2 Kidney Case Processing
Original Effective Date: 01/24/17
Version Effective 09/17/21 Page 5 of 9
3.1 Refer to SOP Tissue Sample Archiving
3.2 Cassettes for paraffin embedding
3.2.1 Line #1: Case ID + Block # + Sub-division where applicable (e.g., 6101-01A)
3.2.2 Line #2: Sample type abbreviation (Section 1.1)
3.2.3 Line #3: 2D Barcode
3.3 O.C.T. cryomolds
3.3.1 Line #1 and #2: As for cassettes
3.4 Cryovials and Fresh tissue
3.4.1 Line #1 Case ID + aliquot number
3.4.2 Line #2: Sample type abbreviation (Section 1.1)
3.4.3 Line #3: Aliquot type (Section 1.2)
3.4.4 Line #4: 2D Barcode
4.0 Data collection
4.1 Sample processing and donor data will be recorded in the nPOD databases.  Access will
be limited to UF Organ Processing and Pathology Core staff and will be granted by the
Administration or OPPC Director.  All collected data pertaining to research activities will
be made available through the online nPOD database.
4.2 Use a single line to strikethrough corrections, then initial and date.
4.3 Identify and record all shipment contents.
4.3.1 Photograph interior of container if there is any packing abnormality (ie. melted
ice, missing items).
4.3.2 In the event of any shipment error, contact on-call administration staff who will
notify the OPO.
4.3.3 Complete the Recovery Feedback section on the Case Worksheet.
4.4 Completely fill out the case worksheet form during processing.
4.4.1 After the case has been processed, archive the case worksheet and enter all
data following SOP 52 Case Data Management and SOP 55 Sample Data
Management.
5.0 Sterile media and fixative preparation
5.1 Complete media
5.1.1 Remove and discard 50ml from 500ml DMEM/F12 media.
5.1.2 Add 50ml FBS to the 450ml DMEM/F12 for a final concentration of 10% FBS.
5.1.3 Add 5ml 100X antibiotic/antimycotic stock.
5.1.4 Label the sterile media container with preparation date, additives, and
preparer’s initials. Store at 4°C for up to one month.
5.2 Phosphate-Buffered saline
5.2.1 Add 5ml 100x antibiotic/antimycotic stock to 500ml 1x D-PBS (without Ca2+ or
Mg2+).
5.2.2 Label the sterile D-PBS container with the preparation date, additive, and
preparer’s initials.  Store at 4°C for up to one month.
5.3 Transmission Electron Microscopy fixative